

13-1776-cv(L), 13-1777(xap)

United States Court Of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

RETIREMENT BOARD OF THE POLICEMEN'S ANNUITY AND
BENEFIT FUND OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO, on behalf of itself
and similarly situated Certificate Holders, WESTMORELAND
COUNTY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM, CITY OF GRAND
RAPIDS GENERAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM, AND CITY OF
GRAND RAPIDS POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Plaintiffs – Appellant – Cross-Appellee,

v.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON,
as Trustee under various Pooling & Servicing Agreements,

Defendant – Appellee – Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from an Order of the United States
District Court for the Southern District of New York

William H. Pauley III, District Judge
Case No. 1:11-cv-5459

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLEE –
CROSS-APPELLANT THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON**

Charles A. Rothfeld
Paul W. Hughes
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Matthew D. Ingber
Christopher J. Houpt
Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500

Counsel for Defendant – Appellee – Cross-Appellant BNYM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case	1
A. Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities.....	2
B. The Role Of BNYM As Trustee.	4
C. The Trust Indenture Act.....	7
D. The Proceedings Below.	8
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	14
I. Plaintiffs May Not Assert TIA Claims Relating To Trust Certificates.	14
A. The TIA Does Not Apply To Certificates Governed By PSAs.	14
1. Certificates of beneficial ownership interests in pools of mortgage loans are exempt pursuant to Section 304(a)(2).....	15
a) The plain statutory language shows that the TIA is not applicable here.....	15
b) Exempting trust certificates from the TIA is supported by the legislative history.	24
c) The SEC agrees that PSA-governed certificates are exempt from the TIA.....	27
2. The Certificates also are exempt pursuant to Section 304(a)(1).....	31
3. Applying the TIA to PSA-governed certificates would lead to enormous practical difficulties in a major securities market.	35
B. The TIA May Not Be Applied Retroactively To Securities That The SEC Permitted To Issue Without TIA Qualification.	39

II. The Plaintiffs’ Personal Claims Regarding Fifteen Trusts Do Not Confer “Class” Standing To Sue With Respect To 519 Other Trusts.....	47
A. A Plaintiff Has Class Standing When, And Only When, A Ruling For The Plaintiff On His Or Her Personal Claim Necessarily Also Will Establish The Class Members’ Claims.....	48
B. NECA Demonstrates That Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Press Claims Against Trusts In Which They Did Not Invest.	51
1. NECA precludes class standing when there are material differences between the class plaintiffs.	51
2. Under NECA, plaintiffs lack standing to bring claims relating to securities they never purchased.....	56
a) Plaintiffs’ claims must be assessed on a trust-by-trust basis.....	57
b) Because plaintiffs’ claims turn on an analysis of the loans in each trust, the evidence to prove those claims differs as to each individual trust.....	64
Conclusion	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	44
<i>All Seasons Resorts, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 497 N.E.2d 33 (N.Y. 1986)	16
<i>Allaire Corp. v. Okumus</i> , 433 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 712 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	48
<i>Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	69
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	15, 17
<i>BlackRock Fin. Mgmt. Inc. v. Segregated Account of Ambac Assur. Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	3, 4
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	49, 50, 51, 70
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	30
<i>Comm’r v. Chase Nat’l Bank</i> , 122 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1941)	25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	48
<i>Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Elliott Assocs. v. J. Henry Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988)	5, 58
<i>FDIC v. Banc of Am. Secs. LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40726 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	52
<i>FDIC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 5900973 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	52
<i>Flanagan v. Comm’r</i> , 1938 WL 8495 (B.T.A. 1938)	17
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	27
<i>Gates v. Plainfield Trust Co.</i> , 191 A. 304 (N.J. Ch. 1937)	18
<i>Gilbert v. Comm’r</i> , 248 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1957)	31
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969)	51
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	49, 50, 51
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3 LLC v.</i> <i>Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Harris v. Sullivan</i> , 968 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1992)	39
<i>Hibernia National Bank v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 733 F. 2d 1403 (10th Cir. 1984)	16, 19
<i>LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Lavin v. Data Sys. Analysts, Inc.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 104 (E.D. Pa. 1977)	19
<i>Lawyer’s Mortg. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 67 F.2d 889 (2d Cir. 1933)	18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	48, 49, 50, 70
<i>Lorenz v. CSX Corp.</i> , 1 F.3d 1406 (3d Cir. 1993)	58
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	48
<i>Meckel v. Cont’l Res. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1985)	4, 58
<i>N. Am. Bond Trust v. Comm’r</i> , 1940 WL 10009 (B.T.A. 1940).....	24
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	27, 30
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3020373 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	52
<i>NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v.</i> <i>Royal Bank of Scotland Group, PLC</i> , 709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013)	47
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	45
<i>Okla. Police Pension & Ret. Sys. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 291 F.R.D. 47 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011)	50
<i>Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund v. Bank of Am., NA</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	61, 62, 65, 67
<i>Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund v. Bank of Am., NA</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	22, 23
<i>Racepoint Partners, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 928 N.E.2d 396 (N.Y. 2010)	5
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	49
<i>SEC v. Wickham</i> , 12 F. Supp. 245 (D. Minn. 1935)	17
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	43, 44, 45
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	70
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	16
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	44
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	29
<i>Vernon Johnson Family Ltd. P’ship v. Bank One Texas, N.A.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (W.D. Wash. 2000)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Vincent v. Money Store</i> , 736 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Zeffiro v. First Pa. Banking & Trust Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1980)	44
Statutes and Rules	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 551	45
§ 702	45
§ 706	45
15 U.S.C. § 77b	21
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1292	10
§ 2072	48
The Trust Indenture Act of 1939, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 77ccc (Section 303)	7, 21, 35
§ 77ddd (Section 304)	<i>passim</i>
§ 77eee (Section 305)	8, 28, 40, 41
§ 77fff (Section 306)	41
§ 77ggg (Section 307)	41
§ 77iii (Section 309)	8, 41, 42
§ 77jjj (Section 310)	36, 37
§ 77lll (Section 312)	36
§ 77mmm (Section 313)	7
§ 77nnn (Section 314)	37
§ 77ooo (Section 315)	7, 40, 58
§ 77ppp (Section 316)	37, 38
§ 77rrr (Section 318)	40
§ 77vvv (Section 322)	45
§ 77www (Section 323)	43
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
23	48
62.1	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Pub. L. No.	
100-181, 101 Stat. 1249 (1987).....	30
101-550, 104 Stat. 2713 (1990).....	30, 44
104-290, 110 Stat. 3416 (1996).....	30
105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998).....	30
107-123, 115 Stat. 2390 (2002).....	30
111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	30
 Statutory and Regulator Material	
<i>Citytrust</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, 1990 WL 305068 (Dec. 19, 1990)	29
Foreclosure Fraud and Homeowner Abuse Prevention Act of 2011, S. 824, 112th Cong.	26
<i>Foreclosure Fraud & Homeowner Abuse Prevention Act of 2011: Solutions for the Foreclosure Crisis</i> , http://tinyurl.com/mb9x85t	26
H.R. Rep. No. 76-1016 (1939)	24
Hearings Before a Subcommittee of the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 75th Cong. 23 (Apr. 25, 1938).....	44
<i>Marion Bass Securities, Inc.</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, 1984 WL 45531 (July 9, 1984).....	28, 29
S. Rep. No. 76-248 (1939)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 101-155 (1989)	44
SEC Div. of Corp. Fin., Manual of Publically Available Telephone Interpretations, Trust Indenture Act of 1939 (July 1997)	28
SEC Trust Indenture Act Interpretations, Compliance & Disclosure Interpretations 202.01	28
 Other Authorities	
6 Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation</i> (2013)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

14 Guy P. Lander, U.S. Securities Law for Int'l Fin. Trans. & Cap. Mkts. (2d ed. Nov. 2013 update)	16
John Arnholz & Edward E. Gainor, <i>Offerings of Asset-Backed Securities</i> (2006)	34
George Gleason Bogert, <i>Trusts and Trustees</i> (1935)	25
Willis R. Buck Jr., <i>Bank Insolvency and Depositor Setoff</i> , 51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 188 (1984)	16
Frank J. Fabozzi, <i>Accessing Capital Markets Through Securitization</i> (2001)	34
Talcott J. Franklin & Thomas F. Nealon, <i>Mortgage & Asset Backed Securities Litigation Handbook</i> (2012 update)	34
Michael S. Gambro & Scott Leichtner, <i>Selected Legal Issues Affecting Securitization</i> , 1 N.C. Banking Inst. 131 (1997)	34
Joseph C. Long, <i>What is a Security?</i> , 12 Blue Sky Law (2013).....	16
Louis Loss et al., <i>Securities Regulation</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	41
<i>Mortgage-Backed Securities</i> (2012).....	34
John Sherman Myers, <i>Fixed Investment Trusts—Some Observations</i> , 4 St. John's L. Rev. 1 (1929)	25
Edward J. O'Connell & Emily Goodman, 981 Prac. Law Inst., <i>New Developments in Securitization 2004</i>	34
<i>Participation Mortgages As A Method of Trust Investment by Corporate Fiduciaries</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 857 (1936).....	18
SIFMA, US Non-Agency CMBS and RMBS Outstanding (2014), http://tinyurl.com/7dyln4	4
<i>The Regulation of Management Investment Trusts for the Protection of Investors</i> , 46 Yale L.J. 1211 (1937)	25
